508401741 02/22/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI45839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Magna-Lastic Devices, Inc.	02/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name: Methode Electronics, Inc.	
Street Address:	8750 W. BRYN MAWR AVENUE, SUITE 1000
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60631

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5887335
Patent Number:	6047605
Patent Number:	6145387
Patent Number:	6220105
Patent Number:	6513395
Patent Number:	6553847
Patent Number:	6655471
Patent Number:	6761229
Patent Number:	6765357
Patent Number:	8087304
Application Number:	12790350

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (708)457-3246 **Email:** legal@methode.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis Malloy

Address Line 1: 8750 W. BRYN MAWR AVENUE, SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60631

PATENT REEL: 066535 FRAME: 0224

508401741

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rose Nagel
SIGNATURE:	Rose Nagel
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=2024-02-20 Assignment Magna-Lastic Devices to MEI (executed)#page1.tif source=2024-02-20 Assignment Magna-Lastic Devices to MEI (executed)#page2.tif source=2024-02-20 Assignment Magna-Lastic Devices to MEI (executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066535 FRAME: 0225

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This IP Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made by and between Magna-Lastic Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 8750 W Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 1000, Chicago IL 60631 ("Assignor"), and Methode Electronics, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 8750 W Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 1000, Chicago IL 60631 ("Assignee"), as of the date executed by the parties below.

WHEREAS, the term "Assigned IP" means

- (a) all patents and patent applications of Assignor and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents") including those listed on Exhibit A hereto;
- (b) all trademark registrations and applications of Assignor and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks; provided that, with respect to the United States intent-to-use trademark applications, the transfer of such applications accompanies, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the transfer of Seller's business, or that portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and that business is ongoing and existing;
- (c) all copyright registrations and applications for registration of Assignor and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Copyrights");
- (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world:
- (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (f) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby unconditionally and irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, rights and claims of any third party, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of the following, throughout the world, whether existing now or in the future:

- (a) the Assigned IP;
- (b) all inventions described in any of the Assigned IP that (i) are included in any claim in the Assigned IP, and/or (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Assigned IP, and/or (iii) are disclosed in an enabling manner in any of the Patents;

PATENT REEL: 066535 FRAME: 0226

- (c) all rights to apply for, file prosecute, register, maintain, extend and renew, in any and all countries of the world (i) Patents and other governmental grants or issuances of any type that claim any of the inventions described in (b), (ii) Trademarks, and (iii) any other Assigned IP;
- (d) to the extent they exist, any and all remedies, claims, causes of action and other enforcement rights of any kind (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, and whether accrued or accruing in the past, present or future) under, pursuant to, or on account of, any of the Assigned IP and/or the rights described in (b) and/or (c), including all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) all past, current, and future damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
 - (e) any and all other rights associated with the Assigned IP not expressly set forth herein

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Assigned IP in the name of Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Magna-Lastic Devices, Inc.		Methode Elec	Methode Electronics, Inc.	
ву: Ка	elxxx	By: Kerr	is Vysabus	
Name:	Ronald L.G. Tsoumas	Name:	Kerry A. Vyverberg	
Title:	Treasurer	Title:	Secretary	
Date:	2/20/2024	Date:	2/20/2024	

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Publication. Patent No.	Title	
US 2010/0301846	10/0301846 Magnetic Speed Sensor and Method of Making the Same	
US 5,887,335 Method of producing a circularly magnetized non-contact torque s		
US 6,047,605	Collarless circularly magnetized torque transducer having two phase shaft and method for measuring torque using same	
US 6,145,387	Collarless circularly magnetized torque transducer and method for measuring torque using same	
US 6,220,105 Magnetoelastic disc-shaped load cell having spiral spokes		
US 6,513,395	Circularly magnetized disk-shaped torque transducer and method for measuring torque using same	
US 6,553,847	Collarless circularly magnetized torque transducer and method for measuring torque using the same	
US 6,655,471 Impact tool control method and apparatus and impact tool using the same		
US 6,761,229		
US 6,765,357	Impact tool control method and apparatus and impact tool using the same	
US 8,087,304 Magnetoelastic Torque Sensor with Ambient Field Rejection		

PATENT REEL: 066535 FRAME: 0228

RECORDED: 02/22/2024